
         
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

  DISTRICT OF  

  DIVISION

 

 
TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

 

The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

 
1.  A petition under chapter   of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on
 .    The undersigned trustee was appointed on  .

 

2.  The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.

 

3.  All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to

the debtor as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned

pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554. An individual estate property record and report showing the

disposition of all property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A.

  

In re: §

§

Braun, Richelle Lee § Case No. 09-41589 BTR

§

Debtor(s) §

4.  The trustee realized gross receipts of $  

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an interim
disbursement

 

Administrative expenses  

Other payments to creditors  

Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties  

Exemptions paid to the debtor  

Other payments to the debtor  

Leaving a balance on hand of
1

$  

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

____________________
1
The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement

will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the
maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. §326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 1)



 

5.  Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank

account.

 

6.  The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was   and the

deadline for filing governmental claims was  . All claims of each class which will

receive a distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have

been resolved.  If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any claim is not

being made, is attached as Exhibit C.

 

7.  The Trustee’s proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.

 

8.  Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is

$ .  To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum

compensation may increase.

 

The trustee has received $  as interim compensation and now requests a sum of 

$ , for a total compensation of $ 
2
.  In addition, the trustee received

reimbursement for reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of $ , and now requests

reimbursement for expenses of $ , for total expenses of $ 
2
.

 

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the

foregoing report is true and correct.

 

 

 
 
 
STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act

exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Date:  By:/s/Michelle H. Chow, Trustee

Trustee

____________________
2
If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the amounts listed in the

Trustee’s Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D).

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 2)



Exhibit A

INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT
ASSET CASES

Case No: 09-41589         BTR    Judge: BRENDA T. RHOADES
Braun, Richelle Lee

05/16/11

Trustee Name: Michelle H. Chow, Trustee

Page: 1

Case Name:

For Period Ending:

1 2 3 4 5 6

Asset Description
(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/
Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value
(Value Determined by Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,
and Other Costs)

Property
Abandoned

OA=554(a) Abandon
DA=554(c) Abandon

Sale/Funds
Received by

the Estate

Asset Fully Administered (FA)/
Gross Value of Remaining Assets

FORM 1

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 05/22/09 (f)

341(a) Meeting Date: 07/24/09

Claims Bar Date: 11/09/09

FA1. HOMESTEAD - 2801 OAKLAND HILLS DR. HOUSE & LOT LOC 249,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor lists lien of $250,176.61. Debtors select FEDERAL
EXEMPTONS
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA2. RENTAL PROPERTY - 507 HAWKEN DRIVE HOUSE & LOT LOC 145,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtors list lien of $137,173.72 and used wildcard of $2,203.62. See
descripton on asset line #28 for details.
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA3. CASH ON HAND 200.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA4. WELLS FARGO CHECKING ACCOUNT 269.97 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA5. WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET SAVINGS ACCOUNT 192.39 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA6. ON POINT COMMUNITY CREDIT UNION SAVINGS 93.01 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA7. ON POINT COMMUNITY CREDIT UNION 32.21 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA8. ON POINT COMMUNITY CREDIT UNION 25.71 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA9. CAPITAL ONE CHECKING ACCOUNT 239.35 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA10. CAPITAL ONE SAVINGS ACCOUNT 10.58 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA11. CAPITAL ONE SAVINGS ACCOUNT 33.16 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

Ver: 16.02bLFORM1 UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 3)



Exhibit A

INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT
ASSET CASES

Case No: 09-41589         BTR    Judge: BRENDA T. RHOADES
Braun, Richelle Lee

Trustee Name: Michelle H. Chow, Trustee

Page: 2

Case Name:

1 2 3 4 5 6

Asset Description
(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/
Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value
(Value Determined by Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,
and Other Costs)

Property
Abandoned

OA=554(a) Abandon
DA=554(c) Abandon

Sale/Funds
Received by

the Estate

Asset Fully Administered (FA)/
Gross Value of Remaining Assets

FORM 1

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 05/22/09 (f)

341(a) Meeting Date: 07/24/09

Claims Bar Date: 11/09/09

FA12. CAPITAL ONE SAVINGS 25.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA13. HOUSEHOLD GOODS 4,975.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Itemized list per debtor's schedules
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA14. MISCELLANEOUS BOOKS 50.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA15. CLOTHING 400.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA16. FURS AND JEWELRY 3,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Wedding ring
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA17. FIREARMS AND HOBBY EQUIPMENT 600.00 0.00 DA 0.00
3 Bicycles @ $200 each
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA18. EDWARD JONES ROTH IRA ACCOUNT 58,637.93 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA19. EDWARD JONES SINGLE IRA ACCOUNT 2,741.85 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA20. SYMETRA IRA ACCOUNT 63,702.75 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA21. OAK PARK FAMILY DENTAL 401K (HUSBAND'S) VALUE SHOW 16,724.30 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA22. DEBTOR OWNS 100% OF THE SHARES OF EAGLE SOLUTIONS 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Now-defunct seminar business. Trustee abandons.

FA23. 1997 TOYOTA TACOMA 4,500.00 0.00 DA 0.00

Ver: 16.02bLFORM1 UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 4)



Exhibit A

INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT
ASSET CASES

Case No: 09-41589         BTR    Judge: BRENDA T. RHOADES
Braun, Richelle Lee

Trustee Name: Michelle H. Chow, Trustee

Page: 3

Case Name:

1 2 3 4 5 6

Asset Description
(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/
Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value
(Value Determined by Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,
and Other Costs)

Property
Abandoned

OA=554(a) Abandon
DA=554(c) Abandon

Sale/Funds
Received by

the Estate

Asset Fully Administered (FA)/
Gross Value of Remaining Assets

FORM 1

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 05/22/09 (f)

341(a) Meeting Date: 07/24/09

Claims Bar Date: 11/09/09

No lien listed. Full amount exempted.
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA24. 2001 MERCEDES-B CLK55 15,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Disclosed only. Debtor husband's vehicle with lien of $11,441.41

FA25. 1990 PORSCHE 911 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor husband's vehicle. Disclosure only.

FA26. 1999 LEXUS LS300 4,500.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor owns outright. Fully exempted.
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA27. HOUSEHOLD PETS:  1 AMERICAN ESKIMO & 2 YORKIE DOGS 200.00 0.00 DA 0.00
Debtor Claimed 100% Exemption on Schedule C

FA28. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (u) 0.00 5,500.00 5,500.00
Settlement amount of payment for all non-exempt assets, including any
paper equity in rental home. Debtor wanted to keep all assets and could
not use all of wildcard to do so. Therefore, trustee and Debtor agreed to
settle all nonexempt assets and portions of nonexempt assets with a
buyback from Debtor. See order dated 09/17/09 docket #13. Trustee
investigated FMV of rental property and anticipated costs to sell. Given
less than 100% certainty of sale, along with suspect actual net to estate
after costs of sale, trustee calculated this sum certain to be more
beneifical for the estate.

FAINT. Post-Petition Interest Deposits (u) Unknown N/A 2.60

Gross Value of Remaining Assets

$0.00TOTALS (Excluding Unknown Values) $570,153.21 $5,500.00 $5,502.60

(Total Dollar Amount in Column 6)

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Ver: 16.02bLFORM1 UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 5)



Exhibit A

INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT
ASSET CASES

Case No: 09-41589         BTR    Judge: BRENDA T. RHOADES
Braun, Richelle Lee

Trustee Name: Michelle H. Chow, Trustee

Page: 4

Case Name:

FORM 1

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 05/22/09 (f)

341(a) Meeting Date: 07/24/09

Claims Bar Date: 11/09/09
Major activities affecting case closing which are not reflected above, and matters pending, date of hearing or sale, and other action:

As of date TFR submitted to UST 05/16/11: The one asset adminstered was the settlement for all non-exempt assets (Debtor

selected Federal exemptions). See order dated 09/17/09 docket #13. Due to the uncertainty of sale of the rental

property, uncertainty of required gross sales price, and associated costs of sale, the trustee calculated this amount to

be a fair settlement, especially given the ability to collect sums immediately and await claims bar deadlines. Claims

objections filed and orders granted in April 2011.

Initial Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 12/31/11 Current Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 12/31/11

/s/ Michelle H. Chow, Trustee

__________________________________________  Date: 05/16/11

MICHELLE H. CHOW, TRUSTEE

Ver: 16.02bLFORM1 UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 6)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD
Case No: 09-41589  -BTR

Braun, Richelle Lee

*******1130

Trustee Name: Michelle H. Chow, Trustee
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Page: 1

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

05/16/11For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction
Date

Check or
Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From
Account / CD
Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):
Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******8124  BofA - Money Market Account

Uniform
Tran. Code

BALANCE FORWARD 0.00
08/10/09 Craig V. Braun

2801 Oakland Hills Dr.
Plano tX  75025-6451

28 Settlement for all non-exempt asses 5,500.00 5,500.001229-000

08/31/09 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.09 5,500.091270-000
09/30/09 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,500.231270-000
10/30/09 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,500.371270-000
11/30/09 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,500.511270-000
12/31/09 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,500.651270-000
01/29/10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.13 5,500.781270-000
02/26/10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.13 5,500.911270-000
03/31/10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.15 5,501.061270-000
04/30/10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,501.201270-000
05/28/10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,501.341270-000
06/30/10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,501.481270-000
07/30/10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,501.621270-000
08/31/10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,501.761270-000
09/30/10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,501.901270-000
10/29/10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.13 5,502.031270-000
11/30/10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,502.171270-000
12/31/10 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,502.311270-000
01/31/11 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.030 0.14 5,502.451270-000
02/28/11 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.010 0.04 5,502.491270-000
03/31/11 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.010 0.05 5,502.541270-000
04/29/11 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT Interest Rate  0.010 0.04 5,502.581270-000
05/16/11 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.INT INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 0.02 5,502.601270-000
05/16/11 Transfer to Acct #*******2920 Final Posting Transfer 5,502.60 0.009999-000

Page Subtotals 5,502.60 5,502.60
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 7)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD
Case No: 09-41589  -BTR

Braun, Richelle Lee

*******1130

Trustee Name: Michelle H. Chow, Trustee
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Page: 2

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

05/16/11For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction
Date

Check or
Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From
Account / CD
Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):
Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******8124  BofA - Money Market Account

Uniform
Tran. Code

5,502.60COLUMN TOTALS
Less:  Bank Transfers/CD's

Subtotal
Less:  Payments to Debtors

Net

5,502.60 0.00
0.00 5,502.60

5,502.60 0.00

5,502.60 0.00
0.00

Page Subtotals 0.00 0.00
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 8)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD
Case No: 09-41589  -BTR

Braun, Richelle Lee

*******1130

Trustee Name: Michelle H. Chow, Trustee
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Page: 3

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

05/16/11For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction
Date

Check or
Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From
Account / CD
Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):
Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******2920  BofA - Checking Account

Uniform
Tran. Code

BALANCE FORWARD 0.00
05/16/11 Transfer from Acct #*******8124 Transfer In From MMA Account 5,502.60 5,502.609999-000

5,502.60COLUMN TOTALS
Less:  Bank Transfers/CD's

Subtotal
Less:  Payments to Debtors

Net

0.00 5,502.60
5,502.60 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
0.00

BofA - Money Market Account - ********8124
BofA - Checking Account - ********2920

5,502.60
0.00

------------------------
5,502.60

==============
(Excludes Account

Transfers)

0.00
0.00

------------------------
0.00

==============
(Excludes Payments

To Debtors)

0.00
5,502.60

------------------------
5,502.60

==============
Total Funds

On Hand

TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS NET DEPOSITS
NET

DISBURSEMENTS
ACCOUNT
BALANCE

I certify that the above banking transactions are
true and correct.

/s/ Michelle H. Chow, Trustee          
Trustee's Signature:  __________________________________  Date: 05/16/11

MICHELLE H. CHOW, TRUSTEE

Page Subtotals 5,502.60 0.00
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 9)



Date: May 16, 2011Page 1Case Number: 09-41589
Braun, Richelle LeeDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

Claim Class Sequence

Claim Class

EXHIBIT A

11/09/09Claims Bar Date:

4110-00

$0.00$0.00
050
000006

object in entirety
on homestead 2801 oakland hill
exempted as homestead. no objection to that
according to dcad, changed owners in sept 2010
confirmed with debtor through debtor attorney on 02/28/11 that debtor sold this homestead and
lien paid off when sold.
Order #29 04/18/11

Secured $0.00Webster Bank
PO Box 1809
Hartford, CT 06144-1809

4800-00

$0.00$0.00
050
000008

object in entirety
no adminsitered by estate
abandoned by trustee as part of agreed order 9/17/09
on rental house at 507 hawken drive
Order #30 04/18/11

Secured $0.00City of Coppell
c/o Laurie Spindler Huffman
Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson,
LLP
2323 Bryan St., Suite 1600
Dallas, TX 75201

4800-00

$0.00$0.00
050
000009

saa
Order #31 04/18/11

Secured $0.00Coppell ISD
c/o Laurie Spindler Huffman
Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson,
LLP
2323 Bryan St., Suite 1600
Dallas, TX 75201

4800-00

$0.00$0.00
050
000010

saa
Order #32 04/18/11

Secured $0.00Dallas County
c/o Laurie Spindler Huffman
Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson,
LLP
2323 Bryan St., Suite 1600
Dallas, TX 75201

5600-00

$0.00$500.00
040
000004

prepaid deposit
Priority $500.00Chuck Donnelly

5848 Shady Oaks Drive
Frisco, TX 75034-7225

5600-00

$0.00$819.00
040
000005

prepaid deposit
Priority $819.00ZoeAnn Smith

4493 West Christensen
Littleton, CO 80123-6521

7100-00

$0.00$29,969.33
070
000001 Unsecured $29,969.33Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

MAC S4101-08C
100 W. Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85003

7100-00

$0.00$34,588.98
070
000002 Unsecured $34,588.98Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

MAC S4101-08C
100 W. Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Printed: 05/16/11 11:37 AM Ver: 16.02bCREGISTRUST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 10)



Date: May 16, 2011Page 2Case Number: 09-41589
Braun, Richelle LeeDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

Claim Class Sequence

Claim Class

EXHIBIT A

11/09/09Claims Bar Date:

7100-00

$0.00$585.63
070
000003 Unsecured $585.63Innovative Merchant Solutions

21215 Burbank Blvd.
Suite 100
Woodland Hills, CA 91367-6607

7100-00

$0.00$33,615.00
070
000007 Unsecured $33,615.00Chase Bank USA, N.A.

PO Box 15145
Wilmington, DE 19850-5145

7100-00

$0.00$34,490.36
070
000011 Unsecured $34,490.36American Express Bank, FSB

POB 3001
Malvern, PA 19355-0701

7100-00

$0.00$6,557.26
070
000012 Unsecured $6,557.26Chase Bank USA, N.A.

PO Box 15145
Wilmington, DE 19850-5145

7100-00

$0.00$15,415.15
070
000013 Unsecured $15,415.15NiSolutions, LLC

c/o Patrick Schurr
2601 Network Boulevard, suite 102
Frisco, Texas 75034

$0.00$156,540.71 $156,540.71Case Totals:

Code #:  Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

Printed: 05/16/11 11:37 AM Ver: 16.02bCREGISTRUST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 11)



TRUSTEE’S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

 
Exhibit D

 
Case No.: 09-41589 BTR

Case Name: Braun, Richelle Lee

Trustee Name: Michelle H. Chow, Trustee

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

 

NONE

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

 

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

 

NONE

 

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,

priority claims totaling $  must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)

creditors.

 

Allowed priority claims are:

 

Balance on hand $  

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee Fees: Michelle H. Chow, Trustee $  $   $  

Trustee Expenses: Michelle H. Chow,
Trustee $   $   $  

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses $  

Remaining Balance $  

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000004 Chuck Donnelly $   $   $  

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 12)



 

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment

less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).

 

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and

will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The

timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if

applicable).

 

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

 

 

 

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000005 ZoeAnn Smith $   $   $  

Total to be paid to priority creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000001 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. $  $   $  

000002 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. $  $   $  

000003
Innovative Merchant
Solutions $   $   $  

000007 Chase Bank USA, N.A. $  $   $  

000011
American Express Bank,
FSB $  $   $  

000012 Chase Bank USA, N.A. $  $   $  

000013 NiSolutions, LLC $  $   $  

Total to be paid to timely general unsecured creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 13)



Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and will

be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims

have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be   percent.

 

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

 

NONE

 

 

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court totaling $  have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all

allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for

subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be   percent.

 

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court are as follows:

 

NONE

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 14)


	form.name: UST Form 101-7-TFR
	form.version: 1.2
	form.date: 10/01/2010
	form.rules_date: 04/01/2009
	form.vendor: Epiq Systems Inc.
	form.chapter: 7A
	final_amended: 1
	district.name: EASTERN
	district.state: TEXAS
	district.division: SHERMAN
	filed_chapter_number: 7
	filed_date: 05/22/2009
	chapter7_converted_date: 
	date_trustee_appointed: 05/26/2009
	assets_reserved: 
	gross_receipts: 5,502.60
	disbursed_interim_payments: 0.00
	disbursed_admin_expenses: 0.00
	disbursed_creditor_payments: 0.00
	disbursed_third_parties: 0.00
	exemption_paid_to_debtor: 0.00
	disbursed_debtor_payments: 0.00
	balance_funds: 5,502.60
	date_for_filing_nongov_claims: 11/09/2009
	date_for_filing_gov_claims: 02/08/2010
	trustee_max_comp_allowed: 1,300.26
	trustee_interim_comp: 0.00
	additional_comp_req_by_trustee: 1,300.26
	total_trustee_comp: 1,300.26
	trustee_expenses_comp_recvd: 0.00
	additional_trustee_expenses_comp_requested: 153.75
	total_trustee_expenses_comp: 153.75
	trustee_signature_date: 05/16/2011
	exh_d_balance_funds: 5,502.60
	ch7_trustee_fees_total_requested: 1,300.26
	ch7_trustee_fees_interim_payments_to_date: 0.00
	ch7_trustee_fees_proposed_payment: 1,300.26
	ch7_trustee_expenses_total_requested: 153.75
	ch7_trustee_expenses_interim_payments_to_date: 0.00
	ch7_trustee_expenses_proposed_payment: 153.75
	ch7_admin_total_to_be_paid: 1,454.01
	ch7_admin_remaining_balance: 4,048.59
	priority_claims_total: 1,319.00
	allowed_prty.allowed_priority_amount_claim_1: 500.00
	allowed_prty.allowed_priority_interim_payments_to_date_1: 0.00
	allowed_prty.allowed_priority_proposed_payment_claim_1: 500.00
	allowed_prty.allowed_priority_amount_claim_2: 819.00
	allowed_prty.allowed_priority_interim_payments_to_date_2: 0.00
	allowed_prty.allowed_priority_proposed_payment_claim_2: 819.00
	allowed_priority_total_to_be_paid: 1,319.00
	allowed_priority_remaining_balance: 2,729.59
	gen_unsecured_claim_total: 155,221.71
	gen_unsecured_dividend_percent: 1.8
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_claim_amount_1: 29,969.33
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_interim_payments_to_date_1: 0.00
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_proposed_payment_claim_1: 527.01
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_claim_amount_2: 34,588.98
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_interim_payments_to_date_2: 0.00
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_proposed_payment_claim_2: 608.25
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_claim_amount_3: 585.63
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_interim_payments_to_date_3: 0.00
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_proposed_payment_claim_3: 10.30
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_claim_amount_4: 33,615.00
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_interim_payments_to_date_4: 0.00
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_proposed_payment_claim_4: 591.12
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_claim_amount_5: 34,490.36
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_interim_payments_to_date_5: 0.00
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_proposed_payment_claim_5: 606.52
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_claim_amount_6: 6,557.26
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_interim_payments_to_date_6: 0.00
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_proposed_payment_claim_6: 115.31
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_claim_amount_7: 15,415.15
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_interim_payments_to_date_7: 0.00
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_proposed_payment_claim_7: 271.08
	allowed_gen_unsecured_total_to_be_paid: 2,729.59
	allowed_gen_unsecured_remaining_balance: 0.00
	late_filed_gen_unsecured_claim_total: 0.00
	late_filed_gen_unsecured_dividend_percent: 0.0
	subordinated_gen_unsecured_claim_total: 0.00
	subordinated_gen_unsecured_dividend_percent: 0.0


